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April 2, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Barney Chan
RE: Unocal Service Station #2656

4251 E. 14th St.
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Per the request of Mr. Dave Camille of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated March 26, 1993, for the above refer-
enced site.

If you should have any dquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) &602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey
jad\s2

Enclosure

cc: Dave Camille, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel 5106025100 Fax 510687 0602
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Dave Camille

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #2656
4251 E. l4th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Camille:

This report presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per KEI's proposal
(KEI-P30-0102.P6) dated September 14, 1992. All of the wells are
currently monitored guarterly. Monitoring wells MW1 through MW4
are sampled semi-annually, and wells MWS and MW6 are sampled
gquarterly. This report covers the work performed by KEI during
March of 1993.

BACKGROUND

The subject site contains a Unocal service station facility. One
waste oil tank was removed from the site in January of 1990. The
waste o0il tank pit was subsequently overexcavated in order to
remove contaminated soil. Two underground gasoline storage tanks
and the associlated product piping were removed from the site in
April of 1992 during tank replacement activities. The fuel tank
pit and the product pipe trenches were subsequently overexcavated
in order to remove contaminated soil. Six monitoring wells have
been installed at the site.

A site description, detailed background information including a
summary of all of the soil and ground water subsurface investiga-
tion/remediation work conducted to date, site hydrogeologic
conditions, and tables that summarize all of the soil and ground
water sample analytical results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-
PS0-0102.R7) dated January 18, 1993.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITTES

The six wells (MWl through MW6) were monitored once and wells MWS
and MW6é were sampled once during the guarter. Wells MWl through
MW4 are sampled on a semi-annual basis, and thus were not sampled

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510 687.0602
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this gquarter. During monitoring, the wells were checked for depth
to water and the presence of free product. Prior to sampling,
wells MW5 and MW6 were also checked for the presence of a sheen.
No free product or sheen was noted in any of the wells during the
quarter. The monitoring data collected this guarter are summarized
in Table 1.

Water samples were collected from wells MWS and MWé on March 4,
1993. Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged of 11 gallons
of water by the use of a surface pump. The samples were collected
by the use of a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted
into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropri-
ate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps and stored
in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified labora-
tory.

HYDROLOGY

The measured depth to ground water at the site on March 4, 1993,
ranged between 32.21 and 33.88 feet below grade. The water levels
in all of the wells have shown decreases ranging from 1.35 to 1.39
feet since December 4, 1992. Based on the water level data
gathered on March 4, 1993, the ground water flow direction appeared
to be complex (varying from the northeast to the southwest), as
shown on the attached Potentiometric Surface Map, Figure 1. The
flow direction reported this quarter is relatively similar to the
flow direction reported in the previous gquarter. The average
hydraulic gradient across the site on March 4, 1993, was approxi-
mately 0.002.

ANALYTICAL, RESULTS

The ground water samples collected from wells MWS and MW were
analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA
method 5030/modified 8015, benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylben-
zene (BTX&E) by EPA method 8020, TPH as diesel by EPA method
3510/modified 8015, and total oil and grease (TOG) by Standard
Methods S520B&F.

The ground water sample analytical results are summarized in Table
2. The concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene detected in
the ground water samples collected on March 4, 1993, are non-
detectable, and are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the
laboratory analytical results and the Chain of Custody documenta-
tion are attached to this report.
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DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results for the ground water samples
collected and evaluated to date, and no evidence of free product or
sheen in any of the wells, KEI recommends the continuation of the
current ground water monitoring and sampling program, per KEI's
proposal (KEI-P90-0102.P6) dated September 14, 1992. All of the
wells are currently monitored quarterly. Monitoring wells MWl
through MW4 are sampled semi-annually, and wells MWS and MWé are
sampled quarterly.

KEI previcusly recommended (KEI's work plan/prcposal KEI-PS0-
0102.P7 dated February 16, 1993) the installation of three vapor
extraction test wells in the northern portion of the site. KEI
also proposed conducting a pilot vapor extraction test after the
installation of the test wells. The proposed locations of the
vapor extraction test wells are shown on the attached Figure 3.
KEI is currently in the process of obtaining the well installation
permits. The wells are tentatively scheduled to be installed in
April of 1993. The vapor extractiocn test will be performed after
the installation of the wells is complete.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should ke sent to Mr. Barney Chan of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

Our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reason-
ably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsur-
face conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed these data using what we believe to
be currently applicable engineering technigues and principles in
the Northern California regicn. We make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that our services have been performed in accor-
dance with generally accepted professional principles and practices
existing for such work.
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If you have any gquestions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

d@‘““‘% B f T

Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

Gl 91y

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

Uk

Aram Kaloustian
Project Engineer

\bp

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Potentiometric Surface Map - Figure 1
Concentrations of Petroleum Hydrocarbon - Figure 2
Well Location Map - Figure 3
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA
Ground Water Depth to Product

Elevation Water Thickness Water Purged
Well No. (feet) (feet) (feet) Sheen (gallons)

(Monitored and Sampled on March 4, 1993)

MW1=* -9.21 32.80 0 -- Q
MW2* -9 .37 32.21 4] - o
MW3#* ~-9.36 33.56 0 - 0
MW4 * -9.32 32.867 0 -- 0
MW5 -9.31 33.88 Q No 11
MW6 ~9.30 33.27 0 No 11
Well Cover Elevation*#

Well # (feet)

MW1 23.59

MW2 22.84

MW3 24.20

MW4 23.35

MWS 24.57

M6 23.97

* Monitored only.

*% The elevations of the tops of the well covers have been
surveved relative -to Mean Sea Level, per a City of Oakland
Benchmark #20-F (Elevation = 23.90)

-- Sheen determination was not performed.
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TABLE

2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
3/04/93 MW1 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MW2 SAMPLED SEMI~-ANNUALLY
MW3 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MWa SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
MWS* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWé* ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/04/92 MWl+* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2* ND ND ND 0.865 0.91 ND
MW3* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 * ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5S - ND ND ND ND ND
MWé - ND ND ND ND ND
9/24/92 MW1* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3+* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW4* ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/18/92 MW1=* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW4 * ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/21/91 MWl¥* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3* ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/22/91 MWLl+* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3* ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/22/91 MwWi* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3* ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/22/91 MWl#* ND ND ND ND 0.30 ND
MWz * ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWD#* * ND ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
10/02/90 MWl+* ND ND ND 0.84 ND ND
MW2+* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3* ND ND ND ND ND ND
* TOG was non-detectable.

*x Quality assurance duplicate water sample collected from
monitoring well MW1l. TOG was non-detectable.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (pph), unless otherwise indicated.
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UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #2656

4251 EAST 14TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA LIFORNIA
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORATED
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\ @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
QP (570 686-9500 + Fax (510) 686-0683

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, CA 94520

' Client Project ID:

Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:

Unééal, 4257 E. 14th St, Cakland” ~~ ‘Sampled: ~ Mar 4, 1993

Water

Received: Mar 4, 1893

EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: . Mar 17, 1903
Aftention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  303-0t98 .~~~ "

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sampile Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 303-0198 303-0199 Matrix
MW 5 MW B Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.5 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.5 N.D, N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/8/93 3/8/93 3/8/93
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 98 97 160

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasocline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUGIA ANALYTICAL

cott A, Chieffo
Project Manager

3030198.KEl <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

" Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ~~~ “Client Project 1D: * Unocal, 4251 E.'14th St., Oakland =~ " Sampled:
2401 Stanweli Drive, Suite 400 Samiple Matrix: Water Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported:

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  303-0198

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

" Mar 4. 1995
Mar 4, 1983 :
. Mar 17, 1893

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D.
g/l 303-0198 303-0199 Matrix
MW 5 MWé Blank
Extractable
Hydrecarbons 50 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

QGuality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/11/93 3/11/93  3/11/93
Date Analyzed: 3/15/93 3/15/93  3/15/93
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUQOIA ANALYTICAL
-

ott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

3030198.KE! <2>




1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520

| @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
A+ 4

(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

. Kaprealian Engineering, inc.

- 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
- Concord, CA 84520
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

s T Ty = e S

Sample Sample
Number Description

303-0188 MW 5

303-0199 MW B

Gieri Brgeniib’ ” Unoca, 241 €14k 1, oakiard

Matrix Descript: ~ Water

Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric)

First Sample #:  303-0198

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL
Oil & Grease

mg,/L
{(ppm)

N.D.

N.D.

" ‘Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed: .
Reported:  Mar 17, 1893

SEITMIY Y. a foersra T oD T RIow DIt IS s fTOAIMI A ametaTot DD o s
B S R N e e R e e et o] D

Mar 4, 1993
Mar 4, 1993:
Mar 8, 1993
Mar 9, 1983:

Detection Limits:

5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL

-~

A Chieffo
Project Manager

3030198.KEl <3>



1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

" Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.~ Client Project ID: Unocal, 4251 E. 14th' St, Oakiand
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

Concord, CA 94520 .
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sgr_npie Group: 3030198-199 S Rep_ort_ed: Mar 17, 1993 -

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel Oif and Grease
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 EPABG1S SMs520
Analyst: JF. J.E J.F. JF KWimer  D. Newcomb
Reporting Units: pg/ pg/L pa/L /L g/l mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 8, 1993 Mar 8, 1993 Mar 8, 1993 Mar 8, 1993 Mar 15, 1993 Mar 8, 1993
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix 8lank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 80 300 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 20 20 20 63 289 g7
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 105 96 g7
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 20 20 20 64 293 97
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery; 100 100 100 107 98 97
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.4 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Laboratory Blank contained the following analytes: None detected.

SEQUYOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
Spike Cone. Added
-
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Scott A. Chieff (Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.SD}/2

Project Manage 3030198.KEl <4>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

‘Kaprealian Engirieering, inc.
“P.O. Box 996
" Benicia, CA 94510

. Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

" Cliént Project 1D: Unocal, 4251 E. 14th St Oakland

QC Sample Group: 3030198-199 @ ..

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE

Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wimer
Repaorting Units: Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 15, 1993
Sample #; 303-0168

Surrogate
% Recovery: 92

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project.Manager

EPA 8015
K. Wimer
pg/L
Mar 15, 1993
303-01989

110

EPA 8015
K. Wimer
ug/L
Mar 15, 1993
Matrix Blank

87

% Recovery:

Relative % Difference:

Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample

Spike Conc. Added

Cangc. of M8, - Canc. of M.S.0.

(Cone. of M.S. + Conc.of M.S.D.) / 2

x 100

¥ 100

3030198.KEl <5>




KAPREALI ENGINEERING
INGC O ORATED
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
SAMPLER SITE NAME & ADDRESS A@SES REQUESTED TURN ARCUND TIHE:
Yarihes tnocal ) Pak&/an N g /Q‘}MQV ]
WITHESSING AGENCY Qe sy £. /&l# Sd“' . \b\f a
FQ < & R
NO. w | XY
SAHPLE oF SAMPLING x| Q| W REMARKS
1D NO. DATE TIME SolL |QATER {6HAD | COMP [CONT. LOCATION > N
/o0 Foreh
MwS Bz o X | X ¢ |Monctormg Ledf XX | X 3050 \OI% A’D
7 e
Mub |« | x |x| 1] - o x|x|x U aAD
Rel inquished by: (Slgnatur Date/Yime Received by Signature) The following HUST BE completed by the ieboratory accepting samples
/__K 3/4/?; 9 O W)\Q“ for analysis:
o 1. Heve all samples received for analysis been stored in ice?
%Wgrﬁg t§/Time Rec%ﬂ/a re) i M
, 0 ?I E 2. Mill samples reﬂl%rated until analyzed?
fet inqui : ature) e/lime eived by: f(Signatdre) — 3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space?
%ﬂ*{ ;?9/"72‘?5 %\/\/{W (g5 M N
i 11 4. WVere samples in appropriate containers and properly packa ed?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time R/eoéivexi by: ' (Signature) e "JC//I y = j {2 =
. - Signatiﬁ Title 7 Date 7 !;

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Calfornia 94520
Tel: S10.602 5100 T 511 OR? (0002



